

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

*In The*  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

**DERRICK KENNEDY CRUMPTON,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Barry J. McWhirter  
McWhirter Law Firm, PLLC  
80 Monroe Ave. Ste. L7  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 522-9055

*CJA Appointed Counsel for Derrick Kennedy Crumpton*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	7
OPINIONS BELOW.....	7
JURISDICTION .....	7
STATUTES AND GUIDELINES INVOLVED .....	8
STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
I.    Factual and Procedural Background .....	10
A. <i>Proffers and Agreements</i> .....	10
B. <i>Sentencing Proceeding</i> .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I.    This Petition should be granted so that the Court may resolve the Circuit Court split regarding the appropriate level of judicial review when the government refuses to make a substantial-assistance motion on a defendant's behalf .....	16
A. <i>The Minority Approach</i> .....	16
B.    The Majority Approach .....	17
1. <i>Bad Faith Review</i> .....	17
2. <i>Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government End Review</i> .....	19
3. <i>The Most Expansive Judicial Review</i> .....	20
C. <i>Even within the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits, Judges Have Questioned the Restrictive Reading of Wade</i> .....	21
II.    This Petition Should be Granted Because The Minority Approach Disregards Supreme Court Precedent by not Following this Court's Holding in <i>Santobello v. New York</i> .....	25
III.    This Petition should be granted in order for this Court to Establish an Appropriate Procedure For District Courts To Follow When Reviewing Whether The Government Has Engaged In Bad-Faith Dealing. ....	27
IV.    The Case is an Excellent Vehicle for Correcting the Minority Approach, which Conflicts with this Court's Holding in <i>Wade</i> .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79611 (D.S.C., October 31, 2006) .....	17
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 138 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 242 F.3d 940 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Egan</i> , 966 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Forney</i> , 9 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15, 22
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 461 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 274 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Isaac</i> , 141 F.3d 477 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 968 F.2d 1483 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Leroose</i> , 219 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 338 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Mikaelian</i> , 168 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 225 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 931 F. Supp. 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 204 F.3d 283 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Urbani</i> , 967 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 491 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 936 F.2d 169 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 390 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19

### **STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 841.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	8

### **FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 5K.1 .....	6, 9
